

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTIN WALSH,

in his official capacity as
Secretary of Labor, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio (Zouhary, J.)
Case No.: 3:21-cv-01864

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

SHENG LI
RICHARD A. SAMP
MARK CHENOWETH
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Sheng.Li@NCLA.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3772

Case Name: Allstates Refractory Contractors v. Walsr

Name of counsel: Sheng Li

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, New Civil Liberties Alliance

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS MAY NOT DIVEST ITSELF OF LEGISLATIVE POWER THAT THE CONSTITUTION VESTS IN IT	4
A. The Constitution Forbids All Legislative Delegation	4
B. Transfer of Legislative Powers Undermines Consent Needed for Legitimate Self-Government.....	7
II. THE ‘NONDELEGATION’ DOCTRINE IS MISLEADINGLY NAMED AND, AT LEAST AS APPLIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT, INADEQUATELY SAFEGUARDS INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY	11
A. The Term ‘Delegation’ Falsely Implies an Easily Revocable Transfer.....	12
B. The Doctrine Rests on Indefensible Legal Fictions.....	13
III. SECTION 652(8) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL EVEN UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S PERMISSIVE NONDELEGATION PRECEDENT	17
A. The Court’s Precedent Forbids Standardless Delegations Like § 652(8)	17
B. The District Court Failed to Apply Precedent Requiring Intelligible Principles to Be Judicially Administrable.....	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	18, 19
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	3, 24
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	23
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	14
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	2, 11, 15, 16
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	2, 10, 23
<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3, 24
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21

<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	24
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	21, 22, 23
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	20
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	2, 7, 23
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	3, 24
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 652.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	2, 3, 15
Other Authorities	
2 Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (2d ed. 1979)	14
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Is OSHA Unconstitutional?</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008).....	19, 20
David Schoenbrod, <i>Power Without Responsibility</i> (Yale U. Press 1993).....	10, 16
Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Interring the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1721 (2002)	14
Federalist No. 62 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	9
Federalist No. 63 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	9
James M. Landis, <i>The Administrative Process</i> (1938)	14
<i>Madison's Notes</i> , in 1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand, ed. 1911)	4

Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2023)	7
Resolutions of the Boston Town Meeting (Sept. 13, 1768), <i>in</i> A Report of the Record Commissioners of the City of Boston, Containing the Boston Town Records, 1758 to 1769 (Boston: Rockwell & Churchill, 1886)	8
Resp. Br., <i>Nat’l Maritime Safety Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (No. 09-1050), 2010 WL 3564765.....	23
St. George Tucker, Law Lectures, vol. 2, Tucker-Coleman Papers, Mss. 39.1 T79, Box 62, Special Collections Research Center, Earl Gregg Swem Library, College of William and Mary	6
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.22	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I	passim
U.S. Const. art. II.....	6
U.S. Const. art. III.....	6
